Public Document Pack

Oldham

Council

HEALTH AND WELL BEING BOARD

Agenda

Date

Time

Venue

Notes

Item No

Thursday 19" June 2025

10.00 am

Lees Suite, Civic Centre, Oldham, West Street, Oldham, OL1 1NL

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST- If a Member requires advice on any
item involving a possible declaration of interest which could affect his/her
ability to speak and/or vote he/she is advised to contact Alex Bougatef or

Peter Thompson at least 24 hours in advance of the meeting.

2. CONTACT OFFICER for this agenda is Peter Thompson — email:
peter.thompson@oldham.gov.uk

3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS - Any Member of the public wishing to ask a
guestion at the above meeting can do so only if a written copy of the
question is submitted to the contact officer by 12.00 noon on Monday, 16™
June 2025.

4. FILMING - The Council, members of the public and the press may
record/film/photograph or broadcast this meeting when the public and the
press are not lawfully excluded. Any member of the public who attends a
meeting and objects to being filmed should advise the Constitutional
Services Officer who will instruct that they are not included in the filming.

Please note that anyone using recording equipment both audio and visual
will not be permitted to leave the equipment in the room where a private
meeting is held.

MEMBERSHIP OF THE HEALTH AND WELL BEING BOARD
Councillors Brownridge, Davis (Chair), Mushtaq, Nasheen, Shuttleworth
(Vice-Chair) and Sykes

Apologies For Absence

Urgent Business

Urgent business, if any, introduced by the Chair
Declarations of Interest

To Receive Declarations of Interest in any Contract or matter to be discussed at


mailto:peter.thompson@oldham.gov.uk

10

11

Oldham

Council

the meeting.
Public Question Time

To receive Questions from the Public, in accordance with the Council’s
Constitution.

Minutes (Pages 5 - 10)

The Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board, held on 3" April
2025, are attached for approval.

Better Care Fund 2023-25; End of Year 2024-25 (Pages 11 - 32)

Public Health Annual Report 2024/25 — Healthy Life Expectancy in Oldham
(Pages 33 - 126)

The Public Health Annual Report, 2024/25, which takes a wider view on the
healthy life expectancy for residents of Oldham, and the main contributing
factors.

Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (Pages 127 - 274)

A report that presents the Oldham Health and Wellbeing Board Pharmaceutical
Needs Assessment 2025 - 2028.

Natural Health Service — Green Social Prescribing (Pages 275 - 278)

A report that provides an overview of the Natural Health service, the impact it has
made to date and plans for the coming year, 2025/26.

Development of a Recovery System for Drugs and Alcohol
Report/presentation to follow
Dates of Future Meeting

Members of the Health and Wellbeing Board are asked to note dates for
meetings during the remainder of the 2025/26 Municipal Year (all meetings on
Thursdays, starting at 10.00am):

a. 17™ July 2025 (development session)

b. 11" September 2025

c. 30" October 2025

d. 4™ December 2025 (development session)

e. 15" January 2026

f. 5" March 2026



Agenda Iltem 5

HEALTH AND WELL BEING BOARD
03/04/2025 at 10.00 am

Present: Councillors Brownridge, Davis (Chair) and Shuttleworth
Also in attendance:

Rebecca Fletcher- Director of Public Health
Rev Jean Hurlston- Voluntary member

Anna Tebay- Head of Public Health

Julie Daniels- Director of Children’s Services
Laura Windsor-Welsh- Action Together

Claire Hooley- Adult Social Care

Laura Wilson- GMP

Rachel Dyson- Thriving Communities Hub Lead
Andrea Entwistle- Public Health

Michelle Clegg- NCA

Anna Howarth- Healthwatch

Stuart Lockwood- OCL

Lauren Clannis- OCL

Hayley Bibby- Weight Management and Wellbeing
Services

Charlotte Stevenson- Public Health

Andrea Edmondson- NHS

Erin Portsmouth- NHS

Dr John Patterson- NHS

Steve Taylor- NCA

Jon Taylor- Data Insight and Intelligence Lead
Emily Baylis-Turner- Data Insight and Intelligence Officer
Mark Gifford- First Choice Homes

Michelle Scholes- IGP Care

Kristina Atkins- IGP Care

Durga Paul- Constitutional Services

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from ClIr Sykes, ClIr
Nasheen, Jayne Ratcliffe and Mike Barker.

2 URGENT BUSINESS
There were no items of urgent business received.
3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest received.
4 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
There were no Public Questions for this meeting to consider.
5 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 30"
January 2025 be approved as a correct record.

6 ORAL HEALTH
The Health and Well Being Board heard from Public Health on
the importance of Oral Health. Tooth decay is preventable;

Page 3



however, tooth extraction is the leading cause of hospital
admission in 5-9-year-olds with 15 million days of school
missed due to dental problems each year. Tooth decay and
tooth loss can be source of embarrassment and low self-esteem
and gum disease has been associated with increased risk
preterm birth, as well as heart disease and dementia. In older
adults, poor oral health can lead to aspiration pneumonia,
malnutrition, dehydration and subsequent urinary tract
infections. Around 1 in 10 deaths from pneumonia among older
adults in hospital or care facilities can be prevented by
improving oral hygiene.

The Board received an update on the JSNA data dashboard
with comparative data between Oldham, the North West,
Greater Manchester and authorities with a similar demographic.
Oldham ranked high across the board for tooth decay and
plaque.

Members heard how about a shift in the Oldham Approach to
Oral Health. The previous Oral Health Strategy (2018-2021)
focused specifically on 0-5 year-olds. The Proposed approach
is to shift to a life course oral health approach based around 4
priority areas; early years, targeted groups, oral health/food
environments and the oral health system.

Officers confirmed that the next steps are to put together a
Steering G
[...]
g LARC, with no provision at all in West
Oldham. Work needs to be done to provide to allow residents to
access LARC through Primary Care.

Members of the Board noted that there was an increase spend
on £0.5m on abortions which could be attributed to a lack of
contraceptive options. Members agreed with officers that more
awareness of the availability of LARC was needed, and public
engagement was required.

Officers noted that good work was being done on maternity

wards to ensure that LARC was available to patients who had
just given birth upon leaving the hospital.

Page 7



RESOLVED that, the Health and Well Being note the LARC
update.

The meeting started at 10:00am and ended at 11:58am.

Page 8



Agenda lte

Report to HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

Better Care Fund 2023-25: End of Year 2024-25

Oldham

Council

Portfolio Holder:
Councillor Barbara Brownridge, Cabinet Member Health & Social Care

Officer Contact: Jayne Ratcliffe, Director of Adult Social Care (DASS)
Report Author: Alison Berens, Head of Quality and Care Provisioning

Contact: 1792 / alison.berens@oldham.gov.uk

Date: 19t June 2025

Purpose of the Report

In order to meet the national funding conditions of the Better Care Fund, this report seeks
the Health and Wellbeing Board’s approval on the submission of Oldham'’s:

. 2024-25 End of Year report

The Board should note, that in order to meet the deadlines set for the above, the template
has been submitted.

It should be noted that the Board has already approved to delegate the decision to submit
guarterly reports to the Better Care Fund team, with the understanding that the reports will
be noted at the next available Health and Wellbeing Board meeting.

Requirement from Oldham’s Health and Wellbeing Board

1. a) Note the content of the 2024-25 End of Year report, and
b) Provide retrospective approval for its submission to the Regional Better Care
Fund panel

Page 9


mailto:alison.berens@oldham.gov.uk

Health and Wellbeing Board Date: 19" June 2025

1.

Background

The Better Care Fund

11

1.2

1.3

The Better Care Fund’s vision has been to support people to live healthy,
independent and dignified lives, through joining up health, social care and housing
services seamlessly around the person. The BCF Policy Framework centres on
these objectives and now sets separate National Condition for each:

e enable people to stay well, safe and independent at home for longer
e provide people with the right care, at the right place at the right time.

As well as supporting delivery of the Next Steps to put People at the Heart of Care,
the BCF programme underpins key priorities in the NHS Long Term Plan by joining
up services in the community and the government’s plan for recovering urgent and

emergency care (UEC) services.

Differing from previous years, the current BCF plan spanned two years for the
period 2023-25, with the delivery of the BCF supporting two key priorities for the
health and care system that align with the two existing BCF objectives of:

e improving overall quality of life for people, and reducing pressure on UEC,
acute and social care services through investing in preventative services

e tackling delayed discharge and bringing about sustained improvements in
discharge outcomes and wider system flow.

2024-25 End of Year Report

1.6

2.1

2.2

The Better Care Fund requires an End of Year report to be completed. For 2024-25
the deadline for this was 6" June 2025, with reports to be approved by the locality’s
Health and Wellbeing Board. The approval process allows for submission of the
plan prior to approval of the Health and Wellbeing Board.

Current Position

The BCF continues to consist of three main funding contributions: NHS Greater
Manchester Integrated Care Board (NHS GM ICB) contribution to the BCF; the
Disabled Facilities Grant (DFG); and the Improved Better Care Fund (iBCF).

Due to increases being received for the Disabled Facilities Grant and Discharge
Funding, the total value of the BCF i
[...]
ctor of Public Health there is a requirement to produce
an annual report on the health and wellbeing of the local population, highlighting key issues.
The report can either be a broad overview of a wide range of public health programmes or may
have a focus on a particular theme. This year’s report takes a wider view on the healthy life
expectancy for residents of Oldham, and the main contributing factors.

1.2 Healthy Life Expectancy is a measure of how many years someone can expect to life in good
health, and is usually measured using self-reported good health. This is an important way to
consider how healthy our population is, and to consider what factors will increase the numbers
of years that Oldham residents will life in good health.

1.3 The Public Health Annual Report is structured around the key drivers of healthy life
expectancy, and focusing on what is happening in Oldham to support our residents. It includes
residents’ stories to highlight the work that residents are doing to support their own health and
life happier healthier lives.

Requirement from the Health and Wellbeing Board

e To note the draft Public Health Annual Report and the recommendations set out in the
report.

e To consider the findings and disseminate them within their own organisations where
relevant

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



Healthy Life
zxpectancy
in Oldham (3 el Mg ey

_ﬂi ._iEr_.E

Public Health Annual
Report 2024 /25




Contents

Forewords
Foreword by Director of Public Health.............oooii e 3
Foreword by Cabinet Member for Health and Social Care................... 4
Reflections
Reflections on the recommendations from the 2023/24
Public Health Annual Report ‘Health and Housing in Oldham’'............. 5
INtrodUCRiON. ... e 6-8
AGood Start ..o ————— 9-15
Health-related Behaviours....................coooii e, 16
MOVING MOFE..... e e e e e e s 17-26
Tackling Tobacco Harms. ... 27-39
Reducing Alcohol Harms..... ... 40-47
;DU Nutrition, Hydration and Hea
[...]
t to enable this vision.

1. Increase national public health investment

Advocate for increased and sustained national investment in public
health services and initiatives integral to improving healthy life
expectancy. This includes services for children and young people
and social prescribing, as well as evidence-based initiatives to
support smoking cessation, alcohol harm reduction, physical
activity and positive food and drink choices.

2. Enhanced NHS focus on prevention

Building on the population health management work, enhance the
focus and investment into prevention and early intervention within
NHS services.

3. Health in all policies

Acknowledging the impact of the whole system on health, fully
implement a health in all policies approach across the council and
partners, with a focus on maximising health benefit. This can span
advertising and licensing policies, food and drink offered in council,
NHS and other partner establishments as well as planning to
promote active travel and access to green space.




Appendix

Reflection on the recommendations from the 2023/24 Public Health Annual Report
‘Health and Housing in Oldham’

Recommendation 1:

Oldham should continue to work as a system in response to crisis and the unprecedented housing demand, and also move
towards a preventative and early intervention model.

A considerable amount of work has been undertaken with regard the Oldham housing response. Further actions identified include
connecting local partnership structures and grass route support for housing issues. There are plans for a “prevention hub” for housing
issues, along with a new housing options front door which will include a delivery space for partners.

g‘?Recommendation 2:

‘8 Oldham should build upon the commitments made at the housing summit, led by the leader of the Council. This includes a

— pledge to build 500 new social homes over the next 5 years. Oldham Council should ensure healthy housing is a focus in the

(Hnactions taken forw
[...]
Call 0308 801 0677 or emai or call 0300 555 0234 (Monday — Friday,
303 8565. Contact us: Call 0200 330 D530 help@heateatingdisorders.org. uk 9am — 5pm)

P . . : : . Keep up to date by signing up to the council's newsletter
If you or someone else is in immediate danger or risk of serious herm or injury, call 999, and by following our social media channels.




Produced by the Public Health
Team (Oldham Council) with
specific thanks to lead authors
Sam McCann and Muzamil Khan.

Healthy Life Expectancy 2024/25




Agenda Item 8

©

Oldham

Council

Report to HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

Oldham Health and Wellbeing Board Pharmaceutical
Needs Assessment 2025-2028

Portfolio Holders:

Councillor Barbara Brownridge, Cabinet Member for Adults, Health and
Wellbeing

Officer Contact: Dr Rebecca Fletcher, Director of Health

Report Author: Charlotte Stevenson, Consultant in Public Health

Date: Thursday 19" June 2025

Purpose of the Report

This report presents the Oldham Health and Wellbeing Board Pharmaceutical Needs
Assessment 2025-2028.

Requirement from the Health and Wellbeing Board

Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to consider and note the content of the report.

Page 125



Health and Wellbeing Board Date 19" June 2025

1.

11

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

2.1

Background

This document has been prepared by Oldham’s Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB)
in accordance with the NHS Pharmaceutical and Local Pharmaceutical Services
Regulations 2013, as amended. It replaces the Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment
(PNA) previously published in 2022.

In the current NHS there is a need for the local health partners, NHSCB, Oldham
Council, Oldham pharmacies and other providers of health and social care, to
ensure that the health and pharmaceutical needs of the local population are met
through the appropriate commissioning of services.

There is also a need to ensure that those additional services commissioned by
Oldham Council or NHSCB from Oldham pharmacies are promoted to Oldham’s
population to improve their uptake. The current providers of pharmaceutical
services in Oldham are well placed to support the HWB in achieving the required
outcomes identified as the health priorities outlined in its strategy.

The purpose of the PNA is to assess and set out how the provision of
pharmaceutical services can meet the health needs of the population of a HWB'’s
area for a period of up to three years, linking closely to the joint strategic needs
assessment (JSNA). Whilst the JSNA focusses on the general health needs of the
population of Oldham, the PNA looks at how those health needs can be met by
pharmaceutical services commissioned by NHSCB and LAs.

Whilst the PNA is primarily a document for NHSCB to use to make commissioning
decisions, it may also be used by Local Authorities (LA’s) and Integrated Care
Systems (ICSs). A robust PNA will ensure those who commission services from
pharmacies and dispensing appliance contractors (DACs) are able to ensure
services are targeted to areas of health need and reduce the risk of overprovision in
areas of less need.

Current Position

Considering the totality of the information available, the HWB considered whether
the location, number, distribution and choice of pharmacies covering each district,
including the whole of Oldham HWB area providing essential and advanced
services during the standard core hours currently meet the needs of the population.

Page 126



3.1

The HWB has not received any significant information to conclude otherwise or any
future specified circumstance that would alter that conclusion.

Based on the information available at the time of developing this PNA:

No current gaps in the need for provision of essential services during normal
working hours have been identified.

No current gaps in the provision of essential services outside normal working hours
have been identified.

No current gaps in the provision of advanced and enhanced services have been
identified.

No gaps in the need for pharmaceu
[...]
y of their
choice
= 67% of the public surveyed had not had any problems accessing a pharmacy due to opening
hours
= Oldham has a choice of pharmacies open across range of times including early mornings,
evenings and the weekend.
= Oldham pharmacies offer a range of pharmaceutical services to meet the requirements of the
population.

1.3 Stakeholder Consultation

As part of the PNA process there is a statutory provision that requires consultation of at least 60 days
to take place to establish if the pharmaceutical providers and services supporting the population in
the HWB area are accurately reflected in the final PNA document. Oldham Council’s consultation ran

Page 5 of 90

Page 133



from 09/05/2022 until 16/08/2022. The responses received were used to inform the final conclusions
which were collated and are now published as part of this PNA.

1.4 Conclusions

Considering the totality of the information available, the HWB considered whether the location,
number, distribution and choice of pharmacies covering each district, including the whole of Oldham
HWB area providing essential and advanced services during the standard core hours currently meet
the needs of the population.

The HWB has not received any significant information to conclude otherwise or any future specified
circumstance that would alter that conclusion.

Based on the information available at the time of developing this PNA:

No current gaps in the need for provision of essential services during normal working hours
have been identified.

No current gaps in the provision of essential services outside normal working hours have been
identified.

No current gaps in the provision of advanced and enhanced services have been identified.
No gaps in the need for pharmaceutical services in specified future circumstances have been
identified.

No gaps have been identified in essential services that if provided either now or in the future
would secure improvements, or better access, to essential services.

No gaps have been identified in the need for advanced services that if provided either now or
in the future would secure improvements, or better access, to advanced services.

No gaps in respect of securing improvements, or better access, to other NHS services either
now or in specified future circumstances have been identified.

Page 6 of 90

Page 134



2 Introduction

This document has been prepared by Oldham’s Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) in accordance with
the NHS Pharmaceutical and Local Pharmaceutical Services Regulations 2013, as amended. It replaces
the Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA) previously published in 2022.

In the current NHS there is a need for the local health partners, NHSCB, Oldham Council, Oldham
pharmacies and other providers of health and social care, to ensure that the health and
pharmaceutical needs of the local population are met through the appropriate commissioning of
services.

There is also a need to ensure that those additional services commissioned by Oldham Council or
NHSCB from Oldham pharmacies are promoted to Oldham’s population to improve their uptake.

The current providers of pharmaceutical services in Oldham are well placed to support the HWB in
achieving the required outcomes identified as the health priorities outlined in its strategy.

Glossary and acronyms are provided in Appendix One.

2.1 Purpose of a PNA

The purpose of the PNA is to assess and set out how the provision of pharmaceutical services can meet
the health needs of the population of a HWB’s area for a period of up to three years, linking closely to
the joint strategic needs assessment (JSNA). Whilst the JSNA focusses on the general health needs of
the population of Oldham, the PNA looks at how those health needs can be met by pharmaceutical
services commissioned by NHSCB and LAs.

If a pharmacist or a dispensing appliance contractor wants to provide pharmaceutical services, they
are required to apply to NHSE&I to be included in the pharmaceutical list for the HWB’s area in which
they wish to have premises. In general, their application must offer to meet a need that is set out in
the HWB’s PNA, or to secure improvements or better access similarly identified in the PNA. There are
however some exceptions to this e.g. applications offering benefits that were not foreseen when the
PNA was published (‘unforeseen benefits applications’).

As well as identifying if there is a need for additional premises, the PNA will also identify whether there
is a need for an additional service, or whether improvements or better access to existing services are
required. Identified needs, improvements or better access could either be current or will arise within
the lifetime of the PNA.

Whilst the PNA is primarily a document for NHSCB to use to make commissioning decisions, it may
also be used by Local Authorities (LA’s) and Integrated Care Systems (ICSs). A robust PNA will ensure
those who commission services from pharmacies and dispensing appliance contractors (DACs) are able
to ensure services are targeted to areas of health need and reduce the risk of overprovision in areas
of less need.

2.2 HWB duties in respect of the PNA

In summary Oldham HWB must:
=  Produce an updated PNA which complies with the regulatory requirements.
=  Publish PNAs on a three-yearly basis.
= Publish a subsequent PNA sooner when it identifies changes to the need for pharmaceutical
services which are of a significant extent, unless to do so would be a disproportionate response
to those changes; and
= Produce supplementary statements in certain circumstances.

Page 7 of 90

Page 135



2.3 Background and legislation

2.3.1 National Legislation

Since 1st April 2013 every Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) in England has a statutory responsibility
to publish every three years and keep up to date a statement of the need for pharmaceutical services
in its area, otherwise referred to as a pharmaceutical needs assessment (PNA). From July 2022, the
NHS Greater
[...]
y
	Appendix 2 - BOR PNA steering group TOR FINAL v01 291124
	Appendix 3 -Public survey results - Oldham
	Appendix 4 - Pharmacy Survey Results
	Appendix 5 - Commissioned Services
	Appendix 6 - Oldham Pharmacies
	Appendix 7 - Advanced Services
	Appendix 8 - Community Pharmacy Opening Hours
	Appendix 10 - Oldham Maps
	Appendix 11 - GP practices
	Appendix 12 - One mile boundary pharmacies

	9 Natural Health Service – Green Social Prescribing



Minutes of the meeting


 

HEALTH AND WELL BEING BOARD 
19/06/2025 at 10.00 am 

 
 

Present: Councillor Davis (in the Chair)  
Councillors Brownridge, Mushtaq, Nasheen and Sykes 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
Rebecca Fletcher – Director of Public Health 
Jean Hurlston – Voluntary Sector representative 
Anna Tebay – Head of Public Health 
Samantha McCann – Consultant in Public Health 
Jon Taylor – Data Insight and Intelligence Lead 
Emily Bayliss-Turner – Data and Intelligence Officer 
Alison Berens – Adult Social Care Services  
Steve Taylor – NHS Northern Care Alliance 
Mike Barker – Deputy Chief Executive 
Dr John Petterson – NHS 
Julie Daniels – Executive Director (Children’s Services) 
Hayley Bibby – Weight Management and Wellbeing Services 
Erin Portsmouth – NHS 
Andrea Thurscroft - NHS 
Andrea Edmondson – NHS 
Simon Blair – Oldham Community Leisure 
Peter Thompson – Constitutional Services 

   

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor 
Shuttleworth, Laura Windsor-Welsh, Anna De Silva and Kristina 
Atkins. 

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions for this meeting to consider. 

5   MINUTES   

Resolved: 
That the minutes of the meeting, of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board held on 3rd April 2025 be approved as a correct record. 

6   BETTER CARE FUND 2023-25; END OF YEAR 2024-25   

The meeting was informed that in order to meet the national 
funding conditions of the Better Care Fund, the submitted report, 
presented by the Director of Adult Care (DASS) sought the 
Health and Wellbeing Board’s approval on the submission of 
Oldham’s 2024-25 End of Year report. 

 



 

The Board was advised to note, that in order to meet the 
deadlines set out for the Better Care Fund, the relevant template 
had been submitted. 
 
The Health and Wellbeing Board had previously approved to 
delegate the decision to submit quarterly reports to the Better 
Care Fund team, on the understanding that the reports will be 
noted at the next available Health and Wellbeing Board meeting. 
 
The Better Care Fund’s vision was to support people to live 
healthy, independent and dignified lives, through joining up 
health, social care and housing services seamlessly around the 
person.  The Better Care Fund Policy Framework centres on 
these objectives and now set separate National Conditions for 
each: 

 enable people to stay well, safe and independent at 
home for longer 

 provide people with the right care, at the right place at 
the right time. 

 
Resolved: 

1. the Health and Wellbeing Board notes the content of the 
2024-25 End of Year report. 

2. The Health and Wellbeing Board provides retrospective 
approval for its submission to the Regional Better Care 
Fund panel. 

7   PUBLIC HEALTH ANNUAL REPORT 2024/25 – HEALTHY 
LIFE EXPECTANCY IN OLDHAM  

 

The Director of Public Health presented the Public Health 
Annual Report 2024/25 (entitled: Healthy Life Expectancy in 
Oldham). The Director explained that as part of the statutory role 
of the Director of Public Health there was a requirement to 
produce an annual report on the health and wellbeing of the 
local population, highlighting key issues. The report can either 
be a broad overview of a wide range of public health 
programmes or may have a focus on a particular theme. This 
year’s report takes a wider view on the healthy life expectancy 
for residents of Oldham, and the main contributing factors. 
 
Healthy Life Expectancy was a measure of how many years 
someone can expect to life in good health and is usually 
measured using self-reported good health.  This is an important 
way to consider how healthy our population is, and to consider 
what factors will increase the numbers of years that Oldham 
residents will life in good health.   

 
The Public Health Annual Report is structured around the key 
drivers of healthy life expectancy and focusing on what is 
happening in Oldham to support our residents.  It includes 
residents’ stories to highlight the work that residents are doing to 
support their own health and life happier healthier lives.   
 
The Board had a full and frank discussion regarding the 
contents of the Annual Report. The key 
findings/recommendations in the report were: 



 

1. To increase national public health investment Advocate 
for increased and sustained national investment in public 
health services and initiatives integral to improving 
healthy life expectancy. This includes services for 
children and young people and social prescribing, as well 
as evidence-based initiatives to support smoking 
cessation, alcohol harm reduction, physical activity and 
positive food and drink choices.  

2. Enhanced NHS focus on prevention Building on the 
population health management work, enhance the focus 
and investment into prevention and early intervention 
within NHS services.  

3. Health in all policies Acknowledging the impact of the 
whole system on health, fully implement a health in all 
policies approach across the council and partners, with a 
focus on maximising health benefit. This can span 
advertising and licensing policies, food and drink offered 
in council, NHS and other partner establishments as well 
as planning to promote active travel and access to green 
space. 

 
Resolved: 
1. That the Health and Wellbeing Board notes the draft 

Public Health Annual Report and the recommendations 
set out in the report.   

2. That the Board considers the findings and constituent 
members/organisations be requested to disseminate 
them within their own organisations where relevant. 

8   PHARMACEUTICAL NEEDS ASSESSMENT   

The Director of Public Health presented a report that detailed 
the Oldham Health and Wellbeing Board Pharmaceutical Needs 
Assessment 2025 - 2028.  
 
The submitted document had been prepared by Oldham’s 
Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) in accordance with the NHS 
Pharmaceutical and Local Pharmaceutical Services Regulations 
2013, as amended. It replaced the Pharmaceutical Needs 
Assessment (PNA) previously published in 2022.  
 
In the current NHS there is a need for the local health partners, 
NHSCB, Oldham Council, Oldham pharmacies and other 
providers of health and social care, to ensure that the health and 
pharmaceutical needs of the local population are met through 
the appropriate commissioning of services. 
 
There was also a need to ensure that those additional services 
commissioned by Oldham Council or NHSCB from Oldham 
pharmacies are promoted to Oldham’s population to improve 
their uptake. The current providers of pharmaceutical services in 
Oldham are well placed to support the HWB in achieving the 
required outcomes identified as the health priorities outlined in 
its strategy. 
 
The purpose of the PNA is to assess and set out how the 
provision of pharmaceutical services can meet the health needs 



 

of the population of a HWB’s area for a period of up to three 
years, linking closely to the joint strategic needs assessment 
(JSNA). Whilst the JSNA focusses on the general health needs 
of the population of Oldham, the PNA looks at how those health 
needs can be met by pharmaceutical services commissioned by 
NHSCB and LAs.  
 
Whilst the PNA is primarily a document for NHSCB to use to 
make commissioning decisions, it may also be used by Local 
Authorities (LA’s) and Integrated Care Systems (ICSs). A robust 
PNA will ensure those who commission services from 
pharmacies and dispensing appliance contractors (DACs) are 
able to ensure services are targeted to areas of health need and 
reduce the risk of overprovision in areas of less need. 
 
Considering the totality of the information available, the HWB 
considered whether the location, number, distribution and choice 
of pharmacies covering each district, including the whole of 
Oldham HWB area providing essential and advanced services 
during the standard core hours currently meet the needs of the 
population. The HWB has not received any significant 
information to conclude otherwise or any future specified 
circumstance that would alter that conclusion. 

 
Based on the information available at the time of developing this 
PNA (there were): 

 No current gaps in the need for provision of essential 
services during normal working hours have been 
identified. 

 No current gaps in the provision of essential services 
outside normal working hours have been identified. 

 No current gaps in the provision of advanced and 
enhanced services have been identified. 

 No gaps in the need for pharmaceutical services in 
specified future circumstances have been identified. 

 No gaps have been identified in essential services that if 
provided either now or in the future would secure 
improvements, or better access, to essential services. 

 No gaps have been identified in the need for advanced 
services that if provided either now or in the future would 
secure improvements, or better access, to advanced 
services. 

 No gaps in respect of securing improvements, or better 
access, to other NHS services either now or in specified 
future circumstances have been identified. 

 
Resolved: 
That the Health and Wellbeing Board notes and endorses the 
Oldham Health and Wellbeing Board Pharmaceutical Needs 
Assessment 2025 – 2028. 

9   NATURAL HEALTH SERVICE – GREEN SOCIAL 
PRESCRIBING  

 

It was agreed that consideration of this this item be deferred to a 
future meeting of the Board. 



 

10   DEVELOPMENT OF A RECOVERY SYSTEM FOR DRUGS 
AND ALCOHOL  

 

It was agreed that consideration of this this item be deferred to a 
future meeting of the Board. 

11   DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS   

It was noted that the meetings of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board, in 2025/26, will be held on the following dates: 

a. 17th July 2025 (development session) 
b. 11th September 2025 
c. 30th October 2025 
d. 4th December 2025 (development session) 
e. 15th January 2026 
f. 5th March 2026 

 
The meeting started at 10.00am and ended at 11.45am  

 


